
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 
 

 

Date: Thursday, 11th November, 2021 
Time: 11.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

Agenda 
 
To: All Members of the Cabinet 

 
Councillor Kevin Guy (Leader of the Council, Liberal Democrat Group Leader), Councillor Dine 

Romero (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Communities and Culture), 
Councillor Tim Ball (Cabinet Member for Planning and Licensing), Councillor Richard Samuel 
(Deputy Council Leader (statutory)  and Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 

Resources), Councillor Sarah Warren (Deputy Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate 
and Sustainable Travel), Councillor David Wood (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood 
Services), Councillor Tom Davies (Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building), 

Councillor Alison Born (Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building) and Councillor 
Manda Rigby (Cabinet Member for Transport) 

 
 

The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

Michaela Gay  
Democratic Services 

Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 39 4435 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 

contacting as above.  
 

3. Recording at Meetings:- 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 

by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 

the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 

happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 

www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 

 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  

 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 

means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. 
 

Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 

 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

6. Supplementary information for meetings 

 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Cabinet  - Thursday, 11th November, 2021 

  
in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 

  

A G E N D A 
  

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

PROCEDURES  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 

indicate: 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 

Interests) 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 

staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

5.   QUESTIONS FROM PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS  

 Questions submitted before the deadline will receive a reply from an appropriate 
Cabinet member or a promise to respond within 5 days of the meeting.  Councillors 

may ask one supplementary question for each question they submitted, up to a 
maximum of two per Councillor. 

6.   STATEMENTS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS FROM PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS  

 Councillors and members of the public may register their intention to make a statement 
if they notify the subject matter of their statement before the deadline.  Statements are 
limited to 3 minutes each.  The speaker may then be asked by Cabinet members to 

answer factual questions arising out of their statement. 

7.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CABINET MEETING (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 

8.   CONSIDERATION OF SINGLE MEMBER ITEMS REQUISITIONED TO CABINET  

 This is a standard agenda item, to cover any reports originally placed on the Weekly 
list for single Member decision making, which have subsequently been the subject of a 

Cabinet Member requisition to the full Cabinet, under the Council’s procedural rules 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED BY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY BODIES  



 This is a standing agenda item (Constitution rule 14, part 4D – Executive Procedure 
Rules) for matters referred by Policy Development and Scrutiny bodies.  The Chair of 

the relevant PDS Panel will have the right to attend and to introduce the Panel’s 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

10.   SINGLE MEMBER CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE PREVIOUS CABINET 
MEETING (Pages 21 - 22) 

 A list of Cabinet Single Member decisions taken and published since the last Cabinet 
meeting to note (no debate). 

11.   VIRGIN CARE CONTRACT EXTENSION - OPTIONS APPRAISAL (Pages 23 - 116) 

 B&NES, Swindon & Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BSWCCG) Governing 
Body and B&NES Council, as joint commissioners, have requested a report setting out 

an options appraisal to help decide whether it wishes to extend the Virgin Care 
contract.   
This is a seven year contract from 2017/18 to 2023/2024 with the option for BSWCCG 

and B&NES Council to extend the contract term by three years, taking the contract 
term to 2026/2027.  Virgin Care would need to be notified of the decision to extend or 

not to extend the contract by no later than end of March 2022.  
The original contract expiration date is the end of contract year seven and this point is 
deemed to be an ordinary exit date with the option to extend for a further three years.  

If a decision were taken to exercise the option to extend the contract term the Co-
ordinating Commissioner (B&NES Council) must give written notice to Virgin Care no 

later than 24 months prior to the original expiry date (end of year 5 2021/2022 – March 
2022 latest date). The option to extend the contract term by three years can only be 
taken once. 

12.   COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 130) 

 The administration set a manifesto commitment to deliver Council Housing in addition 
to the social housing currently being delivered through established enabling activities.  

A programme to directly deliver around 50 units of accommodation over the next 1-2 
years, including both supported housing and shared-ownership housing, is currently in 
progress.   

 
A decision is now required on the milestone to extend this programme to deliver a 

further tranche of up to 58 affordable Council Houses by utilising eight sites identified 
in this report.  These homes would all be social rented homes. 

13.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
(Pages 131 - 148) 

 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 

Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code), which requires the 
Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial 
year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report after the end 

of each financial year. 
 



This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2021/22 for the first six months of 2021/22. 

14.   REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, CASH LIMITS AND VIREMENTS – 
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021 (Pages 149 - 186) 

 This report presents the financial monitoring information for the Authority as a whole 

for the financial year 2021/22, using information available as at the end of September 
2021. 

  
  

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 39445211. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
CABINET 

 
Thursday, 9th September, 2021 

 
 

These minutes are draft until 
confirmed as a correct record at 
the next meeting. 

 

 

Present: 
Councillor Kevin Guy Leader of the Council, Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Councillor Dine Romero Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
Communities and Culture 

Councillor Tim Ball Cabinet Member for Planning and Licensing 

Councillor Richard Samuel Deputy Council Leader (statutory)  and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Resources 

Councillor Sarah Warren Deputy Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate 
and Sustainable Travel 

Councillor David Wood Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Tom Davies Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building 
Councillor Alison Born Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building 

Councillor Manda Rigby Cabinet Member for Transport 
  
  

  
50    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chair (Councillor Kevin Guy) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

 The Chair invited all Cabinet Members to introduce themselves. 
 

 The Chair also informed the meeting that speakers will have their opportunity to 
address the Cabinet before questions from public and Councillors. 

  

51    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure 
with health and safety notice. 

  

52    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

  
53    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were none. 

  
54    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

 

There was none. 

  

55    STATEMENTS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS FROM PUBLIC OR 
COUNCILLORS 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

 

Susan Charles read out a statement on behalf of Helen Dudden [a copy of which is 
attached to the Minutes as Appendix 1 and on the Council's website] where she 

questioned availability of accessible housing for a powered wheelchair user. 

 

Susan Charles read out a statement [a copy of which is attached to the Minutes as 
Appendix 2 and on the Council's website] where she highlighted the risks that 
bicycles, electric scooters, skateboards etc. used on the pavements have on the 

vulnerable people. 

 

Ceris Humphreys read out a statement [a copy of which is attached to the Minutes as 
Appendix 3 and on the Council's website] where she a
[...]
website.] 

 
  

Page 8



 

 
3 

57    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CABINET MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20th July 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  

58    CONSIDERATION OF SINGLE MEMBER ITEMS REQUISITIONED TO CABINET 
 

There were none. 

  
59    MATTERS REFERRED BY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY BODIES 

 

There were none. 

  

60    SINGLE MEMBER CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE PREVIOUS CABINET 
MEETING 

 

The Cabinet agreed to note the report. 

  

61    CLEVELAND BRIDGE UPDATE AND OPTIONS REPORT 
 

The Chair invited Councillor Manda Rigby to read out her statement. 
 
Councillor Rigby read out the following statement: 

‘Firstly, I’d like to thank the officers for their officers’ report, but more specifically, I 
think we owe them huge thanks for the exceptional way this work on the bridge has 

been done. 
The Cleveland Bridge renovation is a very significant project for this Council. This is 
a 200-year-old bridge, never intended for this volume and weight of traffic, and the 

mitigations put in place in 1927 are also struggling to handle the wear and tear.  
We are replacing degraded concrete, ensuring that the iron work is sound, and 

waterproofing to prevent any further damage caused by water ingress. 
We aren’t at the end point yet, but despite: COVID cases, materials being delayed, 
and more work than anticipated once the scaffolding was up; we currently hope to 

reopen the bridge to cars, as well as pedestrians, cyclists and emergency vehicles, 3 
months after it shut as planned, which would be an amazing achievement.  

I can’t think of any other project of this scale, and on a Grade 2* listed structure, 
anywhere in the country that has come in anywhere near on time.  
In the interim, we have been working hard on what to do next, and I’d like to share 

my thoughts on progress so far, and what I’d like to see happening next.  
The current situation is that: on completion 
[...]
itional income or savings can be made. 
Sadly, our residents are going to have accept that a period of government-imposed 

austerity is already here and is likely to continue.’  
Councillor Richard Samuel moved the recommendations. 
 

Councillor Kevin Guy seconded the motion by thanking Councillor Samuel and team 
of officers for bringing this report before the Cabinet, and for the hard work since the 

start of the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Tim Ball also thanked Councillor Samuel and officers for the role they 

continued to play in ensuring strong financial position during these challenging times. 
 

Councillor Alison Born added that that the Social Care funding (about £1.8bn), which 
was announced this week, would go to adult social care for each of the next three 
years. The NHS would get five times that amount, yet no immediate support has 

been announced for social care. After years of cuts to local authority budgets, social 
care funding was at a very low base and services were reaching crisis point.  

Councillor Born added that services did not have sufficient staff to assess people in a 
timely manner, nor to provide care when people needed.  Increasing numbers of 
people were in the community without support and there were problems with staff 

shortages. Councillor Born also said that staff working in social care would also have 
to pay additional national insurance, which would reduce rather than increase their 

pay, and would not help with social care staffing situation. 
 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Cabinet agreed to approve the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 
  
  

  
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  

  
Chair  

Page 18



 

 
13 

  
Date Confirmed and Signed  

  
Prepared by Democratic Services 

  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cabinet Single-Member Decisions and Responses to 
Recommendations from PDS Panels 

published from 31-Aug-2021until 2-Nov-2021 

Furthe
[...]
ation date is the end of contract year seven and this 
point is deemed to be an ordinary exit date with the option to extend for a further 

three years.  

1.4 If a decision were taken to exercise the option to extend the contract term the 
Co-ordinating Commissioner (B&NES Council) must give written notice to Virgin 

Care no later than 24 months prior to the original expiry date (end of year 5 
2021/2022 – March 2022 latest date). The option to extend the contract term by 

three years can only be taken once. 
Page 23

Agenda Item 11



Printed on recycled paper 

1.5 There is no financial penalty to be incurred by commissioners if the decision is 
taken to not extend the contract term for the 3 year extension period.  Initial 
dialogue with Virgin Care has identified their commitment to securing the 3 year 

extension term and their intention (at this stage) not to renegotiate the financial 
terms of the funding from BSWCCG and B&NES Council for the 3 year term.  

Virgin Care have also signified a willingness to explore the option for the removal 
of some identified services from the contract if the extension is approved (option 
3). 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

Cabinet is asked to; 

2.1 Approve Option 3 - Extend the contract term for the 3 year period (until 31st 
March 2027) but with identified services removed from block contract and/or 
improvement trajectories for identified services and delegate to Suzanne 

Westhead, Director Adult Social Care (DASS) in consultation with Cllr Born, 
Member for Adult Services authority to serve notice to extend the contract once 

assured that the total price for the contract as varied is agreed and affordable. 

2.2  Note that an extra-ordinary B&NES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BSWCCG) Governing Body meeting has been convened 

for a decision to be taken on 11th November 2021, to ensure a joint decision is 
taken in public on the same day, for the recommendation of Option 3 - Extend 

the contract term for the 3 year period (until 31st March 2027) but with identified 
services removed from block contract and/or improvement trajectories for 
identified services. 

2.3 Note the following risks: 

• Contractual deadline of 31st March 2022 to inform Virgin Care of the 

decision to extend the contract for the 3 year term or not – limited time for 
slippage in the decision making process. 

• Consideration of the current contractual interdependencies between heath 

care and social care commissioning and service delivery.   The Council 
and CCG have a long history of integrated commissioning arrangements 

with a number of services which have jointly agreed service specifications 
to deliver integrated services, for example reablement. 

• As joint commissioners both B&NES Council and BSWCCG must agree on 
the option that is decided upon – if an agreement cannot be reached this 
will cause further delay in the decision making process. 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The full contract extension options appraisal report gives a very detailed and 

comprehensive overview of the performance of Virgin  Care since being awarded 
the prime provide contract for the delivery of integrated health care, social care 
and public health services for the B&NES locality since April 2017 to enable a 

decision to be reached on whether to extend the contract for the three year term 
or not. 

Page 24



Printed on recycled paper 

3.2 The full report gives information on the original decision to award of the contract 
to Virgin Care, services that make up the contract, financial value and 
performance, service performance over the lifetime of the contract, services 

identified for development, quality and service user experience, priorities against 
Your Care Your Way, contracting and governance, legal position, response to 

COVID-19, horizon scanning, options appraisal and recommendation.  Attached 
is a slide deck of performance an activity of services identified for development 
(section 6 
[...]
ion over the next 1-2 
years, including both supported housing and shared-ownership housing, is currently in 
progress.   

1.2 A decision is now required on the milestone to extend this programme to deliver a 
further tranche of up to 58 affordable Council Houses by utilising eight sites identified in 
this report.  These homes would all be social rented homes.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Cabinet is asked to agree: 

2.1 The eight sites identified in Appendix 1 are progressed as 100% affordable 
housing sites, including 117 Newbridge Hill, and in accordance with the delivery 

route detailed in the report; 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



Printed on recycled paper 

2.2 Fully approve £413K from Provisional Affordable Housing Budget in 2021/22 to 
immediately progress scheme development work on five sites with funding coming from 
earmarked Right to Buy Receipts  

2.3 The balance of funding of £11.73m identified in Appendix 2, will be incorporated into 
2022/23 budget setting with approval subject to a full business case and confirmation of 
grant awards. 

2.4 Individual scheme business cases will be authorised through the existing capital 
processes and in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member. 

3 THE REPORT 

Background 

3.1 Since the transfer of the Council Housing stock to Curo (formerly Somer) in 1999 
the delivery of affordable housing has typically been secured through either: 

• Section 106 planning agreements negotiated between developers and the 
Council, with the resultant affordable housing being purchased by Registered 

Providers (also known as Housing Associations). 

• 100% affordable housing schemes delivered by Registered Providers. 

• Bespoke schemes, usually specialist support schemes, commissioned by the 

Council but delivered by partners. 
 

3.2 Delivery through this route has been very positive and in the last 10 years (up to 
March 2021) the Council has delivered around 1,902 affordable homes.  These 
comprise 1,397 (70%) for rent
[...]
e an annual report 

after the end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury Managemen t 

Strategy for 2021/22 for the first six months of 2021/22. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Cabinet agrees that; 

2.1 The Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2021, prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted. 

2.2 The Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2021 are noted. 

 

 

 
Page 131

Agenda Item 13



Printed on recycled paper 

3 THE REPORT  

Summary 

3.1 The average rate of investment return for the first six months of 2021/22 is 0.27%, 

which is 0.28% above the benchmark rate which is currently -0.01%. 

3.2 The Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 were agreed by Council in February 

2021 and performance against the key indicators is shown in Appendix 1.  All 
indicators are within target levels. 

Summary of Returns 

3.3 The Council’s investment position as at 30th September 2021 is given in Appendix 
2.  The balance of deposits as at 30th September 2021, compared to those as at 30th 

June 2021, are also set out in the pie charts in this appendix. 

3.4 Gross interest earned on investments totalled £105k.  Appendix 3 details the 
investment performance, showing the average rate of interest earned over this 

period was 0.27%, which was 0.28% above the benchmark rate of average 7 day 
LIBID +0.05% (-0.01%).  This excess is mainly due to the £5m investment held in the 

CCLA Local Authority Property Fund, which is a long term strategic investment 
earning a higher rate of interest of 3.4% based on the first six months of 2021/22. 

Summary of Borrowings  

3.5 The Council’s external borrowing as at 30th September 2021 totalled £226.4 million 
and is detailed in Appendix 4.  On 1st April 2021, the Council repaid £15.0 million of 

short term borrowing from a local authority, which had been borrowed last year for 
general cashflow requirements and to lowe
[...]
of £14.6m reflects anticipated rephasing 
requests into future years, mainly from the large Economic Development Project for 
Bath Western Riverside and loans to the Council’s Housing Company.  

c) Council Tax and Business Rates 

Taking the impact of the reduction in LCTSS claimant numbers and the increase in 
chargeable dwellings into account, the current forecast is for an in year surplus of 
£1.5m on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax, of which the Council’s 
share is £1.26m.  

The current in year forecast for the Business Rate element of the collection fund is 
for a deficit of £0.07m, after allowing for additional s31 grant funding of £19.6m in 
respect of the retail reliefs. The deficit is mainly the result of a reduction in rates 
payable, partly offset by a favourable position on the appeals provision, following 
the withdrawal of a number of appeals made against the 2010 rating list. 

d) Council Reserves 

The current outturn forecast includes the use of £1.5m from the Council’s Covid 
contingency reserve to fund ongoing pressures resulting from the pandemic.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 150



Printed on recycled paper 3 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report presents the financial monitoring information for the Authority as a 

whole for the financial year 2021/22, using information available as at the end of 
September 2021. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Cabinet is asked: 

2.1 To note the 2021/22 revenue budget position (as at the end of September 2021). 

2.2 To note the revenue virements listed for information only in Appendix 3(i). 

2.3 To note the capital year-end forecast detailed in paragraph 3.25 of this report; 

2.4 To note the changes in the capital programme including capital schemes that 
have been agreed for full approval under delegation listed in Appendix 4(i). 

 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 The Budget Management Scheme requires that the Cabinet consider the 

revenue and capital monitoring position four times per year. 


[...]
rhood Services 15,216             3,348               9,631               28,194             

Transport Services

Bath Transport Package Main Scheme Cap1415001 -                    1,619                -                    1,619                

Hicks Gate Roundabout Improvement Cap1718085 80                     5                       -                    85                     

London Road Modification Cap1718022 53                     2-                       -                    51                     

Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) Bid Cap1617008 964                   395                   -                    1,359                

Transport Improvement Programme Cap1415009 2,663                525                   4                       3,193                

Subtotal Full Approval - Transport Services 3,760               2,543               4                       6,308               

TOTAL CAPITAL SCHEME BUDGET 83,720             35,916             15,962             135,597           

Sources of Funding

Grants 38,498             19,816             6,050                64,364             

Council Support including Borrowing & Capital Receipts 40,905             13,994             8,522                63,420             

S106 1,303                1,064                4                       2,371                

CIL 1,867                552                   864                   3,284                

3rd Party 177                   355                   -                    532                   

Revenue 970                   134                   522                   1,626                

Total Sources of Funding 83,720             35,916             15,962             135,597           

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Cabinet Meeting
	10 Single Member Cabinet Decisions Taken since Previous Cabinet Meeting
	11 Virgin Care Contract Extension - Options Appraisal
	E3324z1 Virgin Care Contract Extension Options Appraisal main report
	E3324z2 VCSL contract activity & performance summary 210906
	E3324z3 Executive Summary Virgin Care Contract Extension Options Appraisal
	E3324z4 Virgin Care options appraisal presentation

	12 Council House Building Programme
	E3323z1 LGA 1378 21
	E3323z2 Exempt Appendix 1
	E3323z3 Exempt Appendix 2

	13 Treasury Management Monitoring Report to 30th September 2021
	14 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring, Cash Limits and Virements – April to September 2021
	E3318z Appendix 1 - Revenue Monitoring Commentary
	E3318z Appendix 2 - Capital Key Scheme Commentary
	E3318z Appendix 3(i) - Revenue Virements
	E3318z Appendix 3(ii) - Revenue Cash Limits
	E3318z Appendix 4(i) Capital Virements July - Sep
	E3318z Appendix 4(ii) Capital Programme by Portfolio July - Sep




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
CABINET 

 
Thursday, 11th November, 2021 

 
 

These minutes are draft until 
confirmed as a correct record at 
the next meeting. 

 

 

Present: 
Councillor Kevin Guy Leader of the Council, Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Councillor Richard Samuel Deputy Council Leader (statutory)  and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Resources 

Councillor Sarah Warren Deputy Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate 

and Sustainable Travel 
Councillor Tom Davies Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building 

Councillor Alison Born Cabinet Member for Adults and Council House Building 
  
  

  
81    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

PROCEDURES 
 

The Chair, Councillor Kevin Guy, welcomed everyone to the meeting and made the 

following statement: 

“This meeting is being held as part of the contingency arrangements put in place, 

recognising the need to remain cautious.  For this reason, there is only a quorum of 

Cabinet Members in the Chamber this meeting.  A virtual ‘informal’ meeting of the full 

Cabinet took place last night to inform voting at this meeting.   

That meeting is available to view on the Council’s YouTube channel.”  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read the Emergency Evacuation Procedure.  

  
82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were none. 

  

83    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were none. 

  
84    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

 

There was none. 

  

85    STATEMENTS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS FROM PUBLIC OR 
COUNCILLORS 

 
The Chair explained that members of the public and Councillors who wished to make 
a statement did so at the virtual meeting on 10th November 2021. Their statements 



 

 
2 

and questions (including supplementary questions) will be linked to the record of the 
physical meeting so that a ‘complete’ record is kept for the 10 th and 11th November 
meetings. 

  
86    QUESTIONS FROM PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 

 

The Chair stated that the Question-and-Answer sheet (with any supplementary 
questions) will be published with the minutes. 

  
87    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CABINET MEETING 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
88    CONSIDERATION OF SINGLE MEMBER ITEMS REQUISITIONED TO CABINET 

 

There were none. 

  

89    MATTERS REFERRED BY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY BODIES 
 

There were none. 

  
90    SINGLE MEMBER CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE PREVIOUS CABINET 

MEETING 
 

The Cabinet agreed to note the report.   
  
91    VIRGIN CARE CONTRACT EXTENSION - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 
On a motion from Councillor Alison Born, seconded by Councillor Richard Samuel, it 

was 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Cabinet agreed to: 

 

1.1 Approve Option 3 - Extend the contract term for the 3 year period (until 31st 

March 2027) but with identified services removed from block contract 
and/or improvement trajectories for identified services and delegate to 
Suzanne Westhead, Director Adult Social Care (DASS) in consultation with 

Cllr Born, Member for Adult Services authority to serve notice to extend the 
contract once assured that the total price for the contract as varied is 

agreed and affordable. 

1.2  Note that an extra-ordinary B&NES, Swindon and Wiltsh ire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BSWCCG) Governing Body meeting has been 

convened for a decision to be taken on 11th November 2021, to ensure a 
joint decision is taken in public on the same day, for the recommendation 

of Option 3 - Extend the contract term for the 3 year period (until 31st March 
2027) but with identified services removed from block contract and/or 
improvement trajectories for identified services. 

1.3 Note the following risks: 



 

 
3 

• Contractual deadline of 31st March 2022 to inform Virgin Care of the 
decision to extend the contract for the 3 year term or not – limited 

time for slippage in the decision making process. 

• Consideration of the current contractual interdependencies between 
heath care and social care commissioning and service delivery.   

The Council and CCG have a long history of integrated 
commissioning arrangements with a number of services which have 

jointly agreed service specifications to deliver integrated services, 
for example reablement. 

• As joint commissioners both B&NES Council and BSWCCG must 

agree on the option that is decided upon – if an agreement cannot 
be reached this will cause further delay in the decision making 

process. 

  
92    COUNCIL HOUSE BUILDING PROGRAMME 

 
On a motion from Councillor Tom Davies, seconded by Councillor Richard Samuel, it 

was 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Cabinet agree: 

 

1.4 The eight sites identified in Appendix 1 are progressed as 100% affordable 

housing sites, including 117 Newbridge Hill, and in accordance with the 
delivery route detailed in the report; 

1.5 Fully approve £413K from Provisional Affordable Housing Budget in 

2021/22 to immediately progress scheme development work on five sites 
with funding coming from earmarked Right to Buy Receipts  

1.6 The balance of funding of £11.73m identified in Appendix 2, will be 
incorporated into 2022/23 budget setting with approval subject to a full 
business case and confirmation of grant awards. 

1.7 Individual scheme business cases will be authorised through the existing 
capital processes and in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member. 

  
93    TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2021 

 
On a motion from Councillor Richard Samuel, seconded by Councillor Sarah Warren, 

it was 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Cabinet agreed: 

 
1) The Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2021, prepared in 

accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted. 
2) The Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2021 are noted. 

  

94    REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, CASH LIMITS AND VIREMENTS 



 

 
4 

– APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

On a motion from Councillor Richard Samuel, seconded by Councillor Kevin Guy, it 
was  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Cabinet agreed: 

1) To note the 2021/22 revenue budget position (as at the end of 

September 2021). 

2) To note the revenue virements listed for information only in Appendix 

3(i). 

3) To note the capital year-end forecast detailed in paragraph 3.25 of 
this report; 

4) To note the changes in the capital programme including capital 
schemes that have been agreed for full approval under delegation listed 

in Appendix 4(i). 

  
  

  
The meeting ended at 11.35 am  

  
Chair  

  
Date Confirmed and Signed  

  
Prepared by Democratic Services 

  


